31 DECEMBER 2015

96	 Temenos Group AG Annual Report & Accounts 2015

The table below illustrates the Group’s principal foreign currency exposures:

					   Net exposure

				   2015	 2014
				   FCY*	 FCY*
				   000	  000

EURO			   	 2,676 	 228

UK Pounds				   (580)	 (484)

Swiss Francs				   (3,985)	 (6,663)

India rupee				   (35,386)	 189,847

*	 Foreign currency.

A negative value represents a net liability exposure.

These exposures represent monetary assets and liabilities that are either:

•	� Denominated in one of the currencies above and measured in an entity with a different functional currency; or
•	� Denominated in another currency but measured in an entity whose functional currency is one of the above.

These amounts include the derivatives classified as held for trading but exclude the derivatives and the recognised assets and liabilities that are qualified
as cash-flow hedge accounting.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table represents the effect of a reasonable shift in the currencies above against all the other currencies to which they are measured.

					   2015

		  EURO	 UK Pounds	 Swiss Francs	 India rupee
		  USD 000	 USD 000	 USD 000	 USD 000

Sensitivity assumption		  +10%	 +10%	 +10%	 +10%

Profit or (loss)		  282 	 (87)	 (409)	 (56)

Other comprehensive income:

Cash flow hedging related to future forecasted revenues or costs		  (1,690)	 740 	 514 	 2,264

Cash flow hedging related to recognised liabilities		  (3,793)	  – 	 3,369 	  –

		  (5,483)	 740 	 3,883 	 2,264

Equity 		  (5,201)	 653 	 3,474 	 2,208

Sensitivity assumption		  –10%	 –10%	 –10%	 –10%

Profit or (loss)		  (282)	 87 	 409 	 56

Other comprehensive income:

Cash flow hedging related to future forecasted revenues or costs		  1,690 	 (740)	 (514)	 (2,264)

Cash flow hedging related to recognised liabilities		  3,793 	  – 	 (3,369)	  –

		  5,483 	 (740)	 (3,883)	 (2,264)

Equity 		  5,201 	 (653)	 (3,474)	 (2,208)

Temenos Group AG Annual Report & Accounts 2015	 97

Business review	 01-49

Governance	 50-79

Financial statements	 80-146

3.	 Financial instruments continued

3.2	 Financial risk factors continued

					   2014

		  EURO	 UK Pounds	 Swiss Francs	 India rupee
		  USD 000	 USD 000	 USD 000	 USD 000

Sensitivity assumption		  +10%	 +10%	 +20%	 +10%

Profit or (loss)		  28 	 (76)	 (673)	 299

Other comprehensive income:

Cash flow hedging related to future forecasted revenues or costs		  (2,064)	 2,025 	 1,616 	 3,784

Cash flow hedging related to recognised liabilities		   – 	  – 	 995 	  –

		  (2,064)	 2,025 	 2,611 	 3,784

Equity 		  (2,036)	 1,949 	 1,938 	 4,083

Sensitivity assumption		  –10%	 –10%	 –20%	 –10%

Profit or (loss):		  (28)	 76 	 673 	 (299)

Other comprehensive income:

Cash flow hedging related to future forecasted revenues or costs		  2,064 	 (2,025)	 (1,616)	 (3,784)

Cash flow hedging related to recognised liabilities		   – 	  – 	 (995)	  –

		  2,064 	 (2,025)	 (2,611)	 (3,784)

Equity 		  2,036 	 (1,949)	 (1,938)	 (4,083)

Sensitivity assumption represents management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in spot rates.

(ii)	 Price risk
The Group is exposed to price risk arising from equity securities classified as available-for-sale (note 14).

An increase of 10% in the quoted price would increase the equity by USD 11 thousand (2014: USD 16 thousand). An equal opposite change would decrease
the equity by USD 11 thousand (2014: USD 16 thousand).

(iii)	 Cash flow and fair value interest risk
The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risks arising from cash and cash equivalents and borrowings at variable rates.